
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: Join the On-Line meeting here 

Date: Wednesday 13 October 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Winsley, 

Monkton Farleigh, Staverton, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood 
 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 
 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 
Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link – recording 

available for 6 months 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding , direct line 01249 706612  

or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                            Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton (Chairman) 
                                Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South             
                                Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood 
                                  Cllr Tim Trimble, Bradford-on-Avon North 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_OWE0NGE0MWQtMzI5Yi00NzMzLThiMGEtMjA0M2JhMTVjMWU2%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25221527c725-4972-40a3-9cb9-f30cb2020be9%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CKevin.Fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C3b6cef262a774549545708d979dbdd65%7C5546e75e
[...]
ncil. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are 
consenting that you will be recorded presenting this, or this may be 

presented by an officer during the meeting, and will be available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members 

of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any 
meeting of the Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any 
claims or other liability resulting from them so doing and by choosing to 

film, record or broadcast proceedings they accept that they are required to 
indemnify the Council, its members and officers in relation to any such 

claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of 
Meetings is available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 
 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer 
named above for details 

 
 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 2) 

7:00pm 

  Climate strategy and natural environment plan consultations 
 

 Taxi Tariff Changes 
 

 Leisure Centres 
 

 Ash Dieback 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 14 July 2021 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Partner Updates (Pages 9 - 12)  

  Wiltshire Police  
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 

 NHS & Healthwatch   
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 

 Parish Councils  
 

 Climate Friendly Bradford  
 

 Wiltshire Music Centre 
 

 Streets Ahead 
 

 

6   5 Year Highways Plans (Pages 13 - 42)  

 Andy Cadwallader - Area Engineer Highways West Wiltshire  



Page 4 

 

7   Grant Funding Applications   

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm 
 

 

8   Community Priorities update   

 Ros Griffiths – Community Area Manager 
 

 

9   Working Group updates   

  Health and Wellbeing Group 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
 

 

10   Close  9:00pm 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 

 

Wiltshire Council draft Climate Strategy Consultation 
 

Web 
contact: 

 

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/climate  

  

Consultations on both the draft Wiltshire Climate Strategy and Our Natural 
Environment Plan start on the 1st of September and run until 23.59 on the 17th 
of October 2021. 
 
Information on both consultations are available as follows: 

 Information about the Climate Strategy and to sign up for the online 
events see: www.wiltshire.gov.uk/climate 

 Information about Our Natural Environment Plan see: 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-bio-green-blue-infrastructure 

 
Comments can be submitted through the two online surveys via the above 
links. 
 
Climate Strategy  
 
This strategy has been developed after Wiltshire Council acknowledged a 
climate emergency and pledged to become carbon neutral as an organisati
[...]
sts
http://www.treecouncil.org.uk/
http://www.woodlandtrust.org.uk/
http://www.forestresearch.gov.uk/
http://www.trees.org.uk/


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: On-Line Meeting 

Date:  14 July 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, (Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin (Chairman), Cllr Sarah Gibson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney 
and Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the on-line meeting of the Bradford on 
Avon Area Board. 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 Cleveland Bridge repairs 
 

 Area Board Operational Model 2021 onwards 
 

 Local Authority Treescapes funding bid for Bradford on Avon 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Staverton Parish Council. 
 

3   Minutes 

 Decision  
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 3 March 2021 and 
Tuesday 18 May 2021 were signed as the correct records 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

5   Community area status reports and Area Board priority setting 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager presented to the Area Board a 
status report that summarised what the key issues were in the community area 
as a result of analysing local data and discussions with local stakeholders. 
 
It was noted that every 3 to 4 years, Wiltshire Council’s public health department 
working with key partners and organisations, undertook a thorough analysis of 
the data available to provide a summary of the current and future needs of 
people in Wiltshire.  

Page 12



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 
This information which was called the “Community Area Joint Strategic 
Assessment” (JSNA) was broken down to and presented around Wiltshire’s 20 
community areas. 
 
 
The following priorities and Area Board leads were agreed: 
 

 Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities  
           (lead Cllr Sarah Gibson) 
 

 Supporting positive mental health and wellbeing  
           (lead Cllr Johnny Kidney) 
 

 Supporting the local economy  
           (leads Cllr Sarah Gibson and Cllr Johnny Kidney) 
 

 Addressing Climate Change  
           (lead Cllr Tim Trimble) 
 

 Delivering better bus services  
           (leads Cllr Johnny Kidney and Cllr Tim Trimble) 
 
 
A full report was included in the agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board approved and adopted the 
Community Status report 

 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board produced a rolling action 
plan including up to 5 priority actions at any one time to 
demonstrate where it would contribute to addressing the identified 
issues 

  

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board would prioritise its resources 
including funding upon those issues identified in the status report 

 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board requested the Community 
Engagement Manager to work with key partners, agencies and 
community groups to encourage them to consider where they were 
best placed to take actions around the priorities identified 
 

 That regular updates were submitted to the Bradford on Avon Area 
Board on progress made in relation to its own action plan 
 

Page 13



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board expressed its thanks to 
those who gave their time to help bring the report together 

 
The Chairman thanked Ros Griffiths for her report. 
 

6   Partner Updates 

  
The following written updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 
 
Wiltshire Police Sgt James Twyford – written report 

 
 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service Station Manager Dave Geddes – 
written report 
 
 
Healthwatch – Written report 

 
 

Bradford on Avon Town Council – written report 
 

 That Wiltshire Council was working in partnership with Bradford-on-Avon 
Town Council to submit a £100k bid to the Local Authority Treescape 
fund 
 

 September 2021 – consultation on Poulton Park regeneration 
 

 Food festival weekend - 17/18 July 
 

 That the Town Council had applied for grant funding to improve the local 
bus service 
 
 

Parish Councils – Nothing received 
 
 

Climate Friendly Bradford – Jeremy Wire - written report 
 
 

Wiltshire Music Centre – Annabel Green - written report 
 
 

Streets Ahead – Nothing received 
 

The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 

Page 14



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 

7   Appointments of lead members to outside bodies and working groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for 2021/22 
were made: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - Cllr Tim Trimble 
 

 Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Youth – Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 Older Peoples Champion – Wendy O’Grady 
 

8   Delegation to Community Engagement Manager 

 The Area Board members were asked to consider a revised report to update the 
delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager in order to expedite 
funding awards in between meetings. The report was contained as part of the 
agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board members agreed the update 
to the delegated authority to the Community Engagement Manager 
in order to expedite funding awards in between meetings 
 

9   Grant Funding Applications 

 Area Board Grant review – Bradford on Avon Bowls Club, Culver Close 
Borehole Project 
  
Derrick Hunt gave a brief update. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Thank you to the Bradford on Avon Area Board who were the first to back 
the project, which had proved very successful, thanks also to the Hills 
Group and Community First for their funding and assistance 
 

 That the bore hole was shared with Bradford on Avon Cricket Club 
 

 It was thought that Bradford on Avon Bowls Club were the first bowls club 
to have their own bore hole in the UK 

 

Page 15



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 
Grant Applications 
 
Decision 
Holt Pre School awarded £6,000 for Holt Pre School New Community 
Building 
 
 
Decision 
4Youth South West awarded £3,150 for New Kitchen at Atworth Youth 
Centre 
 
 
Decision 
Staverton Parish Council awarded £574.98 for Staverton Play Area 
Disabled Basket Swing 
 
 
Youth Adventure Trust requesting £2,449.90 for Supporting disadvantaged 
young people through the pandemic and beyond (youth funding) – It was 
agreed to defer, pending the outcome of the Bradford on Avon Town 
Council grants funding meeting on the 15 July 2021. It was agreed to 
allocate £2,000 for this scheme from Area Board funds if the Bradford on 
Avon Town Council also agreed funding 
 
Decision 
We Hear You awarded £2,337.50 for WHY counselling in Bradford on Avon 
(health and wellbeing funding)  
 

10   Working Group updates 

  Health and Wellbeing – next meeting date to be confirmed. looking at late 
August or early September 
 

 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) - Minutes of meeting held 17 

May 2021 – noted 
 

11   Future Meeting Dates 

  Wednesday 8 September 2021 
 

 Wednesday 3 November 2021 
 

 Wednesday 23 February 2022 
 

Page 16



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

12   Close 
 

Page 17





    
 

 

 

 

DORSET & WILTSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 

WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD REPORT 

 

Community Safety Plan 

DWFRS Community Safety Plan can be found on the DWFRS website; 

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/community-safety-plan/ 

 

Prevention 

We are committed to making a real dif
[...]
the basics of fire and gas safety, as well as home and personal security. 

By taking a few sensible precautions, you can help protect yourself from injury – or worse: 

For more information please visit:- 

https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safer-housing/student-accomodation/ 

 

Get sweeping for Chimney Fire Safety Week 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service (DWFRS) is again supporting the national Chimney 
Fire Safety Week, which runs this year from 30 August until 5 September. 

Organised by HETAS – the Heating Equipment Testing and Approvals Scheme – as part of the 
Government’s Fire Kills campaign, the awareness week calls for homeowners to act responsibly 
and get their chimneys swept by an approved sweep. This prevents chimney damage, and, in 
worst cases, household fires. 

For more top tips for staying fire safe at home, please visit www.dwfire.org.uk/safety-at-
home. 

 

 

Page 21

https://www.dwfire.org.uk/safer-housing/student-accomodation/
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety-at-home
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/safety-at-home


    
 

 

 

 

Be one of us 

 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service exists to make life safer for people. To do this, we 
need a dedicated, professional team of Operational and Corporate staff with a diverse range of 
skills, knowledge and expertise. 

We rely on our staff to help us achieve our priorities and objectives, and we aim to develop and 
maintain a healthy, safe, well-trained workforce which is representative of our community. 

We acknowledge that our workforce does not yet represent the communities we serve. In order 
to broaden our representation, we need to ensure that members of our community have an 
opportunity to understand our Service, what we do, our values and our culture. We use positive 
action approaches to help better inform our communities on how we operate and the careers 
available within the fire Service. 

For further explanation on positive action and other aspects of what we do, please visit:-
[...]
touch with us:  
climatechampions@gmail.com 

 
 
 

Rachel Berger 
Chair, Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon 

 
 

Page 28



 

Update for Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Council 
 

Monkton Farleigh 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

13 October 2021 

 

 

Headlines/Key successes 
 

 

 New equipment at Broadstones play area well used  

 

 

 Volunteers helped with some of the renovation of the play park at Farleigh Rise 
 

 

  

 

 
Projects  
 

 

 Working towards getting a defibrillator for Farleigh Rise 

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 
Forthcoming events/Diary dates 
 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 
 
Signed: Sally Rowe 

Date:    7/10/21 
 

     

Page 29





 

Update for Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Council 
 

South Wraxall Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 

13 October 2021 

Page 31



 

Update for Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 

 

 

Headlines/Key successes 
 

 

 Purchase of defibrillators.  Following the grant received from the Area Board the South 

Wraxall Parish Council has raised the balances of the funds required by donations from 

parishioners and three defibrillators have been purchased and will be installed shortly.   

The South Wraxall Parish Council would like to thank the Area Board for the 
grant which made the project possible. 

 

 
  

 

  

 

 
Projects  
 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 
Forthcoming events/Diary dates 
 

 

  

 

 

  

 

 

  

 
 
Signed:  M.S. Carey 

Date:    20th September 2021 
 

     

Page 32



 

Update for Bradford on Avon Area Board 
 

 

 

Name of Parish/Town 
Council 
 

Winsley Parish Council 

Date of Area Board Meeting 
 

13 October 2021 

 

 

Headlines/Key successes 
 

 
 The Parish Council continues to campaign to retain Northfield Playing Field as a 

community recreation area, following its sale at auction in March. An Asset of 
Community Value application was successful and, as the owners have now indicated
[...]
URFACING 

 
 
RUSHMEAD LANE MONKTON FARLEIGH TO SOUTH WRAXALL SURFACE DRESSING 

 

Page 59



 

 

LINDEN CRESCENT, WESTWOOD MICRO 

 
 
C214 TO B3109 WILD CROSS (SOUTH WRAXALL) MICRO 

 

Page 60



 

 

BLACKBERRY LANE CONKWELL SURFACE DRESSING 

 

Page 61



 

 

5 year plan 2026/27 
 
B3108 WINSLEY BYPASS (50MPH) SURFACING 

 
 
A366 - FARLEIGH RD SURFACING 

 

Page 62



 

 

BRADFORD ON AVON TOWN BRIDGE SURFACING 

 
 
LYE GREEN / JONES HILL SURFACE DRESSING 

 

Page 63



 

 

BELCOMBE ROAD SURFACING 

 
 
SCHOOL LANE MICRO 

 

Page 64



05/10/2021, 10:54 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/69 1/3

Report To Bradford On Avon Area Board

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 13 October 2021

Title of Report Bradford On Avon Area Grant Report

 

Purpose of the Report
To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Bradford On Avon Area Board. These could include; community area
grants, health and wellbeing, young persons grants and Area Board initiatives.
To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.

 

Area Board Current Financial Position
Community Area
Grants

Young People Health and Wellbeing

Awarded To Date

Current Balance

Balance if all grants are agreed based on
recommendations

 

Grant Funding Application Summary
Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

ABG156 Community
Area Grant

1st Holt Guides International Experience for Guides and
Brownies in Bradford on Avon

£17000.00 £1200.00

Project Summary: 
I am planning on taking a trip of 38 adults and guides to Switzerland with ( 15 of them coning from BOA area) and another
trip to Disneyland with 20 adults and girls to Disneyland Paris. We are trying to keep the cost to a minimum so therefore
asking for grants to help with buying personalised trip wear to state where the girls are from and promote Wiltshire and
BOA. 

ABG180 Community
Area Grant

Monkton Farleigh
Parish Council

Provision of an External Defibrillator at
Farleigh Rise BA15 2QP

£3500.00 £1750.00

Project Summary: 
Farleigh Rise is a small isolated community within the Parish of 40 houses; a high proportion of residents are considered
vulnerable. Emergency service response time to this postcode is longer than average.  The community siting within an an
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty is a magnet for visitors including many walkers.  Situated at the top of an extremely
steep approach road it also attracts many cyclist eager for the challenge of a difficult climb.  The alternative nearest AED is
situated in Monkton Farleigh Village a mile away.  Parish Council wishes to commit funds to this project but is not able to
fulfil the total cost.

Opening Balance For   2021/2022 £ 28,320.00 £ 11,528.00 £ 7,700.00

£ 9,724.98 £ 4,650.00 £ 2,337.00

£ 18,595.02 £ 6,878.00 £ 5,363.00

£ 11,845.02 £ 5,678.00 £ 5,363.00

Page 65

Agenda Item 7

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/156
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/180


05/10/2021, 10:54 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/69 2/3

Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested

ABG229 Community
Area Grant

Bradford on Avon
Town Council

Skateboard park £400000.00 £5000.00

Project Summary: 
We have a contractor to design the skateboard park. We have permitted development to build. We have been carrying out
public consultation on the project. We have been fundraising. A local business gave a donation towards this.  A
crowdfunding page had been set up by a local resident. Second hand booksale has taken place. Local sustainable
supermarket had a collection. Just had an auction of skateboard decks with artwork on.

 

1. Background
Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 
 
Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows:

Community Area Grants (capital)
Young People (revenue)
Health and Wellbeing (revenue)

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year.

 

2. Main Considerations
2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding and Grants
Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area Boards.

 

3. Environmental & Community Implications
Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the
community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual project.

 

4. Financial Implications
Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover the grants awarded.

 

5. Legal Implications
There are no specific legal implications related to this report.

 

6. Human Resources Implications
There are no specific human resources implications related to this report.

 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications
Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality
Duty. 
 
Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding
towards community based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria.

 

8. Safeguarding Implications

Page 66

https://manage.wiltshire.go
[...]
1-22

Wingfield Stowford Manor Farm signing works 4300 Estimate £4300      PC £1433, Mr Bryant £1433 Carried to 21-22

Monkton Farleigh speed limit assessment 2500 PC £1250 carried forward to 21-22

Coppice Hill bollards 1000 TC/Preservation Trust £500 (carried forward 21/22)

New Schemes
Belcombe Place, Bradford on Avon - signing 400

The Midlands, Holt 1650 For topographical survey

Total £12,350.00

Remaining Budget £12,867.00

Potential schemes
Wingfield renewal of footway by former Council houses 8873 50% (£4436) from central funds, PC to pay £4436

Page 87




	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	14-Proposed Changes - Taxi Tariff Schedule for Hackney Carriages
	14 - Proposed Changes - Taxi Tariff Schedule for Hackney Carriages
	Appendix 1 - Current Tariff-card
	Appendix2-Proposed-Tariff-card-4.1.22v2

	15_LeisureCentres
	12_Ash Dieback

	3 Minutes
	5 Partner Updates
	Healthwatch September
	Climate Friendly Bradford on Avon update
	Monkton Farleigh PC update
	South Wraxall PC update
	Winsley PC update

	6 5 Year Highways Plans
	7 Grant Funding Applications
	9 Working Group updates
	Bradford CATG Spend - July 2021




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: On-line Meeting 

Date:  13 October 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.20 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding,(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney and Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Total in attendance: 14 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

13   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the on-line meeting of the Bradford on 
Avon Area Board. 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 Climate strategy and natural environment plan consultations 
 

 Taxi Tariff Changes 
 

 Leisure Centres  
 

 Ash Dieback 
 

 Bradford on Avon potenitally losing it’s South West Railways direct 
service to Waterloo, London  
 

14   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Sarah Gibson. 
 

15   Minutes 

 Decision  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 14 July 2021 were 
signed as the correct record 
 

16   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

17   Partner Updates 

 The following written updates contained in the agenda pack were noted: 
 

 Wiltshire Police  



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council  
 

 Monkton Farleigh Parish Council 
 

 South Wraxall Parish Council 
 

 Winsley Parish Council 
 

 Climate Friendly Bradford  
 

18   5 Year Highways Plans 

  
Andy Cadwallader - Area Engineer Highways West Wiltshire at Wiltshire Council 
outlined the 5 year highways plan for the Bradford on Avon community area.  
 
The full report was contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Points made from the Area Board members included: 
 
It was noted that areas not included in the report could still be submitted to the 
Wiltshire Highways Department for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board noted the list contained in 
the report 

 
The Chairman thanked Andy Cadwallader for attending and outlining the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

19   Grant Funding Applications 

 Decision 

1
st 

Holt Guides awarded £600 for International Experience for Guides and 
Brownies in Bradford on Avon 



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 

Decision 

Monkton Farleigh Parish Council awarded £1,750 for provision of an 
external defibrillator at Farleigh Rise, BA15 2QP 
 

Decision 

Bradford on Avon Town Council awarded £5,000 for a Skateboard Park 

 

Decision 

Tim Trimble – Resurfacing Snicket path and handrail £3,250 subject to 
rights of way involvement 

 

20   Community Priorities update 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Area Manager advised that Community Priorities 
update would now be a standing item on future Bradford on Avon Area Board 
agendas 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the recent Bradford on Avon Climate Festival had been a really 
successful event 

 

 That the Charging points in the Station car park would be repaired in the 
near future 

 

 That the Holt bus service was to be improved 
 

 Local Economy – That BoA Business was now back up and running 
 

 Youth Survey – continued to run until 22 October, with around 2,400 
responses across Wiltshire. An update would be given at a future Area 
Board meeting 

 
The Chairman thanked Ros Griffiths for her update. 
 

21   Working Group updates 

 Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Last meeting held on 4 October – a good meeting, with lots of positive 
updates 
 

 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
The notes of meeting held on 26 July were agreed. 
 

 That a Traffic consultation was to be carried out late November/early 
December 2021 
 

 Concerns re vehicles mounting the kerbs in Market street 
 

 Next meeting Wednesday 23 February 2022 (to be confirmed) 
 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Johnny Kidney and Cllr Tim Trimble for their 
updates. 
 

22   Close 
 


